PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
	Name	Execution Date
EZ CHANGE LOCK COMPANY , LLC		11/14/2009
RECEIVING PARTY DATA		
Name: JaNaKa Limited	Partnership	
Street Address: P.O. Box 1		
City: Mason		
State/Country: OHIO		
Postal Code: 45040		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1		
Property Type	Number	
Application Number: 12	389660	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA		
Fax Number: (513)229-0		
Phone: 513-229-03		
Email: hollyalbers Correspondence will be sent to the e-n via US Mail.	Dhn-iplaw.com ail address first; if that is unsuccessful, i	it will be sent
•	ESBITT LLC	Ĩ
	EL SQUARE DRIVE	
Address Line 2: SUITE C Address Line 4: CINCINNA	TI, OHIO 45249	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EZL-009MC	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel F. Nesbitt/Holly Albers	
Total Attachments: 3 source=EZL-Assignment#page1.tif source=EZL-Assignment#page2.tif source=EZL-Assignment#page3.tif		PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EZ Change Lock Company, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, 6234 B. Centre Park Drive, West Chester, Ohio 45069 ("Assignor") is the owner by assignment of certain new and useful inventions and improvements described in the patents and applications listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

WHEREAS, JaNaKa Limited Partnership, an Ohio limited partnership, P.O. Box 1, Mason, Ohio 45040 ("Assignee"), pursuant to a Security Agreement dated March 3, 2006 has repossessed the collateral of Assignee including the patents and applications listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> and accepts such collateral in full satisfaction of its debt; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of confirming its ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and applications listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore through an assignment thereof by Assignor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer onto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which they be granted therefrom, and all reissues and extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all letters patent of foreign countries which can be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right title and interest in to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FOR THE CONSIDERATION AFORESAID, Assignor does hereby agree that it will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to it relating to said improvements and the history thereof, and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to secure and to vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

FURTHERMORE, Assignor warrants that there is no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights herein granted, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 027392 FRAME: 0493

This Assignment is effective this 14th of November, 2009.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE

EZ Change Lock Company, LLC

Name Bv Title: F2

JaNaKa Limited Partnership

Name: By: Title:

STATE OF OHIO)
Butler COUNTY) SS:

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 4 day of <u>NUMber</u>, <u>2009</u>, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared <u>Rect Herdman</u>, the duly authorized officer of EZ Lock Company, LLC, the Assignor in the foregoing instrument, acknowledged the signing and execution thereof to be a voluntary act and deed.

Onotarial seal on the day and year last aforesaid.

AARAI R. STECKLER Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Expires November 6, 2012 Notary Public STATE OF OHIO SS: Huullan COUNTY SS:

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 10 day of <u>New Man</u>, 2009 before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared <u>Manan</u> <u>Davy</u>, the duly authorized officer of JaNaKa Limited Partnership, the Assignee in the foregoing instrument, acknowledged the signing and execution thereof to be a voluntary act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal on the day and year last aforesaid.

Notary Public

EZ Change Lock Co - Assignment to JaNaKa DOC

DANIEL F MESBITT, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUELIC - STATE OF OHIO My Con mission has no expiration date, Section 147.03 O.R.Ca

PATENT REEL: 027392 FRAME: 0494

MATTER	8	Түре	STATUS	TTLE	SERIAL NO	FILING DT				
EZL-001M	ns	UTL	ISSUED	RAPID-CHANGE LOCK	10/708,658	3 /17/2004	US 2004-0221630	11/11/2004	7.533.550	5 /19/2000
EZL-001MD	NS	UTL	PENDING	RAPID-CHANGE LOCK	12/464,237	5 /12/2009				
EZL-001	CA Canada	UTL	PUBLISHED	RAPID-CHANGE LOCK	2,525,108	5 /7 /2004	CA 2 525 108	11/25/2004		
EZL-001	CN China UTL		PUBLISHED	RAPID-CHANGE LOCK	200480019275.4	5 /7 /2004		8 /9 /2006		
EZL-001	JP Japan UTL		PENDING	RAPID-CHANGE LOCK	532831/2006	5 /7 /2004				
EZL-001	MX Mexico	UTL	PENDING	RAPID-CHANGE LOCK	PA/a/2005/011939	5 /7 /2004				
EZL-001	WO PCT	Ξ	EXPIRED	RAPID-CHANGE LOCK	PCT/US2004/01419	5 /7 /2004	WO 2004/101917	11/25/2004		
EZL-004M	US	UTL	ISSUED	CONTROLLED PROGRAMMING POSITION	11/192,755	7 /29/2005	US-2006-0021406	2 /2 /2006	7,290,418	11/6 /2007
EZL-005M	SU	UTL	ABANDONED	PROGRAMMABLE LOCK WITH TEMPORARY ACCESS KEY	11/178,627	7 /11/2005	US-2006-0010945	1 /19/2006		
EZL-005MC	US	UTL	PENDING	PROGRAMMABLE LOCK WITH TEMPORARY ACCESS KEY	12/419,713	4 /7 /2009				
EZL-006	ns	υTL	PUBLISHED	PROGRAMMABLE LOCK WITH INTEGRAL CHANGE TOOLING	11/374,299	2 /23/2006	US 2007/0193317	8 /23/2007		
EZL-009M	ns	UTL	PUBLISHED	PROGRAMMABLE LOCK HAVING INCIDENTAL CHANGE CONTROL	12/116,592	5 /7 /2008	US-2008-0276675-	11/13/2008		
EZL-010	US	UTL	PENDING	KEY-REMOVABLE LOCK CORE	12/500,955	7/10/2009				T

Exhibit A

RECORDED: 12/15/2011

PATENT REEL: 027392 FRAME: 0495